200,698
253,302
300,453
346,133
413,369
456,356
503,850
554,090
586,469

44,695
89,475

135,385
181,875
228.475
276,165
324.475
372,885
418,525
464,745
511,065
557,055

5,127
1,845
1,648

10,022
5,563

(367)
22,639
14,016

MAY
JUNE

The total sales tax rate of 9.5 percent in the City is imposed upon the sale of tangible goods, with exemptions for
certain essentials like groceries and prescription drugs. 2019-20 and 2020-21 estimates reflect growth assumed
for the pandemic and recession as provided by the City's sales tax consultant. After the development of these
estimates, the State granted 1) a three-month extension to sales tax filers; and 2) a payment plan of up to $50,000
in sales tax liability over a 12-month period for certain filers. The reduction to receipts will be realized before the
close of 2019-20 and the impact from extended payments would continue until 2021-22. The budget used
estimates between the most-likely and conservative scenarios. While the consultant subsequently identified $95
million in total possible deferral, it is unclear how many qualified businesses will take in the deferral.

Sales Tax Revenue -12 Month Moving Sum
(Million Dollars)

625 5898
600
575

586.5 •550
557.1525

500
475

City Tax Receipts - 1% Tax Rate
□ Adopted Revenue
• Estimated Revenue

450
425
400
375
350
325

06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Fiscal Year Ending

51

Sales Tax

Change in City Sales Tax Receipts by Quarter
2017-182015-16 2019-202016-17 2018-192013-14 2014-15

18%
14.1%15%

12%
9% 6.8

Actual Change in Sales Tax Revenue by Quarter

— — Forecasted Change in Sales Tax Receipts by Quarter

□ Most Likely Annual Change
10.2%

7.9%^ 7.2%
i

^ • Assumed Annual Change 4.7% 4.6% /6% h.u r 3.2%3.3%3.2% 2.9% /2.4°/ 2.5%2.2%
\ □3% /

3.8%
H------ 1------ 1------ 1------ 1------ H*-+

0.2%

/\. •2 7%0% + + 4. + H------H*—I-------1--------\
0.4%

+ I------ 1----- 1—H------ 1
i

-5.0%
1.1% 0.9%0.7%

-3% \
i\

-6% -3.7% /\
-5.0%I\-9% I\

N /-12%
-15%

'/

Quarter Ending
The City's fiscal year sales tax revenue (July-June) is derived from taxable sales between April of the previous fiscal year and March. City sales tax revenue
for the current fiscal year-to-date is 2.9 percent; however the low growth can be partly attributed to the State's implementation of a new sales tax automation
system, in which the delay in 2017-18 receipts and subsequent receipt in the following fiscal year has resulted in increased variation in quarterly growth. Year-
over-year growth is nearer to 5.2 percent. Because of the COVID-19 pandemic, previous estimates for sales tax growth are no longer valid. The City's sales